commercial banking business by entering into related business
areas.

1 Following the respective Bank’s decision in 2021, the Group ceased its
operation in Egypt, Malta and NBG London Branch.

The Group operates mainly in Greece but also abroad through its
subsidiaries in North Macedonia, Cyprus, Luxembourg and U.K.1, and
its branch in Cyprus.

The Bank, as an organization operating in a rapidly growing and
changing environment, acknowledges its Group’s exposure to
banking risks and the need for these risks to be managed effectively.
Risk management forms an integral part of the Group’s commitment
to pursue sound returns for its shareholders, maintaining the right
balance between risks and reward in the Group’s day-to-day
operations, in its balance sheet and in the Group’s capital structure
management.

Highlights

➢ 3Q23 proforma CET1
and Total Capital
ratios at 17.9% and
20.3% respectively,
well above the OCR
ratios of 9.72% and
14.53% respectively
for 2023, reflecting
strong organic
profitability that
generates capital on a
sustainable basis,
with the CET1 ratio
rising by c60bps qoq
for a third quarter in
a row.

15,6%

16,6%

15,8%
15,8%

15,8%

16,7% 17,7% 16,9%

16,9%

18,3%

16,2%

16,6%

16,5%

17,3% 17,9%
17,3%

17,7% 17,6%

18,4%

20,3%

Sep-22 Dec-22 Mar-23 Jun-23 Sep-23

Capital Ratios

CET1 ratio Total capital ratio

Proforma CET1 ratio Proforma Total Capital Ratio

35,1
36,4 36,5 36,7 36,6

Sep-22 Dec-22 Mar-23 Jun-23 Sep-23

RWAs (€ bn)

RWAs *

5,7
6,0 6,0

6,3 6,5
6,1

6,4 6,4
6,7

7,4

Sep-22 Dec-22 Mar-23 Jun-23 Sep-23

Capital Volumes (€ bn)

CET1 capital * Total Capital *

* Including profits for the period

Pillar III Disclosures on a consolidated basis September 30, 2023

INTRODUCTION & GENERAL INFORMATION

5

 Pillar III Disclosure Policy

Pillar III complements the minimum regulatory capital requirements
(Pillar I) and the Internal Capital and Liquidity Adequacy Assessment
Processes (ICAAP/ILAAP, i.e. Pillar II). NBG is committed to publicly
disclose information in compliance with EU Regulation 575/2013 of
the European Parliament and of the Council, as well as all applicable
additional EU Regulations and EBA Guidelines, and to have adequate
internal processes and systems in place to meet these disclosure
requirements.

The Bank has established a Pillar III Disclosures Policy that describes